Samara region. The said land is not used by the Group  in the Group's primary activity which is
farming. The Group has classified this land as investment property and consistent with IAS 40 has
measured the land at fair value.

Balance cost of investment property
In thousands of   RUR   USD*

 31-Dec-12   31-Dec-12

Cost

Balance at the beginning of year -  -

Additions 42,584  1,402

Gain on property revaluation (presented in “other income and expenses”) 64,569  2,126

Property reclassified as held for sale (107,153)  (3,528)

Balance at the end of period -  -

The Group recognized the following amounts in profit and loss related to investment property:

In thousands of  RUR   USD*

 12 m. 2012   12 m. 2012

Rental income from investment property 983  32

Land tax expenses (983)  (32)

 -  -

As stated in paragraph 2 (b) the Group changed its accounting policy on investment property and
measured this land at fair value in the 4th quarter 2012. In case the new accounting policy was
adopted from 1 January 2012, the results of 1

st
, 2

nd
 and 3

rd
 quarter would have been restated as

follows:

In thousands of RUR As previously
reported

Restatement As
restated

Impact as of 30 September 2012
Investment property 42,584 64,569 107,153
Other income and expenses 16,572 64,569 81,141

In thousands of USD* As previously

reported
Restatement As

restated

Impact as of 30 September 2012
Investment property 1,402 2,126 3,528
Other income and expenses 536 2,126 2,662

During the fourth quarter of 2012, the Group decided to sell certain land plots and concluded a
sales and purchase agreement with a purchaser, under which the risks and rewards of ownership
will have been transferred to the purchaser  in the first quarter of 2013. After the conclusion of the
sale and purchase agreement, the Group reclassified these land plots as assets held for sale.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE  YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

* The functional and presentation currency for Black Earth Farming is RUR. For the convenience of the users of this